

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2002

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

April 18

On page 44 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 41 through 44 and insert:

“SECTION 54. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission for allocation to the Office of Rural Health, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$2,320,221, to award grants in accordance with the provisions of section 29 of this 2023 Act.

“SECTION 55. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Oregon Health Authority, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$1,600,000, for deposit into the Student Health Center Reproductive Health Grant Fund established in section 16 of this 2023 Act.

“SECTION 56. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of \$1,600,000 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses by the Oregon Health Authority from the Student Health Center Reproductive Health Grant Fund established in section 16 of this 2023 Act, for reproductive health in public institutions of higher education.

“SECTION 57. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Oregon Health Authority, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$556,327, for operational expenses associated with carrying out sections 13 to 17 and 24 of this 2023 Act.

“SECTION 58. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of \$113,176 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses from federal funds collected or received by the Oregon Health Authority, for operational expenses associated with carrying out section 24 of this 2023 Act.”.

On page 45, line 3, delete “55” and insert “59”.

In line 21, delete “56” and insert “60”.

In line 24, delete “57” and insert “61”.

In line 25, delete “58” and insert “62”.